ü No proportion of the production targets are based on Inferred Mineral Resources or an Exploration Target
and do include allowances for mining dilution and ore loss.

Q1 2018 SX-EW Preliminary Economic Analysis ς underlying assumptions

Resource Reported in accordance with the 2012 edition of the JORC Code in this announcement

Production forecast/s  Per table

Recovery Cu/ Co 90% /  70%

Payablities Cu/ Co 96% /  70%

Point of Sale At Gate Kalongwe mine site

Power HV grid power at 12c/kwh

Reagents /  Consumables  DRC market rates

LOM assumed copper concentrate price US$3.00/lb

LOM assumed cobalt price US$36.93/lb

Stage 2 sensitivities were evaluated against standard variances in the copper and cobalt price.

7 | P a g e

In summary, the preferred Stage 2 option (DMS per FS plus a full SX-EW and Cobalt circuit to process DMS-generated
mineralised rejects and Cobalt-only ore from year 8 onwards) is the most sensitive to copper-cobalt pricing variations,
with a greater impact on the IRR and the NPV than when ±20% variations in either operating costs or capital costs are
applied:

Pricing -20%
(NPV/IRR)

Base case
(NPV/IRR)

+20%
(NPV/IRR)

Copper Price $309M / 91% $340M / 91% $365 / 92%

Cobalt price $276M / 90% $340M / 91% $398M / 92%

Opex $370 / 92% $340M / 91% $304 / 91%

Full SX-EW flowsheet as modelled in the Preliminary Economic Analysis

8 | P a g e

Cobalt-only circuit SX-EW flow sheet as modelled in the Preliminary Economic Analysis

9 | P a g e

Kalongwe Project Overview

The Kalongwe deposit is an outcropping high-grade copper-cobalt deposit located within the western extent of the
Central African Copperbelt in DRC (Figure 1).

Figure 1 ς Kalongwe Copper-Cobalt Project Location

The Kalongwe Copper Cobalt Project is owned by Kalongwe Mining SA (KMSA) under a joint venture agreement
between Nzuri Copper Limited (Nzuri) (85%), La Generale Industrielle et Commerciale au Congo (GICC) (10%) and the